FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made
and entered into effective on August 2018 (“Effective Date of First Amendment”), by and
between the City of Reedley, a municipal corporation (“City”’) and NV5, Inc., a California
corporation (“Consultant™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into that certain Professional Services Agreement
dated August 14, 2017 (“Agreement”), the terms of which are incorporated herein by this reference;
and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant mutually desire to extend the term of the Agreement by
two (2) years as set forth in this First Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and their mutual promises, and
other valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, City and Consultant
agree as follows.

AGREEMENT

1. Recitals. The recitals stated above are true and correct and are a substantive part of
this First Amendment.

2. endment t ion Il of - Section II of the Agreement is hereby
amended to provide for an extension of the term of the Agreement for two (2) years, from August

14, 2018 through August 14, 2020.

3. Increase Agreement Budget. Increase agreement amount by 400,000.00 for

contracted services.

4. All Other Terms Remain jn Effect. Except as expressly set forth herein, all other terms of
the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect, including all capitalized terms
defined in the Agreement unless otherwise defined in this First Amendment, and the Agreement
shall be interpreted so as to give full force and effect to this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of the City and Consultant have
executed this First Amendment effective on the date set forth above.

CITY OF REEW/-/ NVS5, INC.

Nicole R. Zieba, City Manager Kevin Reisz, PE



http:400,000.00

REEDLEY CITY COUNCIL

X] Consent

[ ] Regular Item
[ ] Workshop

[ ] Closed Session
[ | Public Hearing

ITEM NO: A

DATE: June 12, 2018

TITLE: APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH NV5 INC. ENTERED INTO ON AUGUST 14, 2017 AND EXTEND THE
TERM OF THE CONTRACT TWO YEARS TO AUGUST 14, 2020 AND
INCREASE THE TOTAL ALLOWABLE COMPENSATION BY $400,000.

PREPARED: John Robertson, P.E. 3’”4;

City Engineer

APPROVED: Nicole Zieba
City Managery

RECOMMENDATION

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute an Amendment No. 1 to Professional
Services Agreement with NV5, Inc. entered into on August 14, 2017 and extend the contract
two years to August 14, 2020 and increase the compensation by $400,000.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

After issuing a request for proposal and interviewing several firms, the City selected NV5, Inc.
(Consultant) to perform professional services agreement for construction management
services on August 14, 2017.

Since that time, the Consultant has performed services to the City on several projects as well
as assisting in responding to general questions or issues that have occurred during the life of
the contract. Staff has been pleased with the Consultant’s assistance and services, and feels
there is a benefit to the City to continue the relationship as the initial contract nears the end of
the agreement term.

As there are several roadway projects that are planned to begin design and construction over
the next two years and will require extensive construction management professional services,
staff is requesting that the term of the Consultants agreement be extended two years to
conclude on August 14, 2020 and compensation be increased to cover costs up to $400,000.

Page 1 of 2



FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact to the General Fund as all work performed by the Consultant is
performed on a task order basis for each individual project. The Consultants work is done on
a task order basis on federal aid contracts or other grant projects which are eligible for
reimbursement. Any work not eligible for reimbursement will be covered the either by
Measure C or other grant funds.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Professional Services Agreement Amendment No. 1

Page 2 of 2



